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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 215

AN ACTto repeal 66.293 (2), 66.293 (3) (b), 103.49 (4) and 103.50 (3)t@xenumber and amend 66.293(3)
(intro.), 66.293 (3) (a), 66.293 (3) (c), 66.293 (3) (d), 66.293 (3) (e), 66.293 (3) (f), 66.293 (3) (g), 66.293 (3) (h),
66.293 (3) (i), 66.293 (3) (j), 66.293) (k), 66.293 (3) (m), 66.293 (3) (n), 103.49 (1) (c), 103.49 (3), 103.49 (5),
103.49(6) and 103.50 (3) (ajp amend 101.02 (13) (a), 103.005 (12) (a), 103.49 (1) (a), 103.4@}1103.49 (1)
(d), 103.49 (2), 103.49 (7) (a), 103.49 (7) (b), 103.49 (7) (d), 103.50 (1) (a), 103.50 (1) (b), 103.50 (1) (c), 103.50
(1) (d), 103.50 (2), 103.50 (4), 103.50 (5), 103.50 (6), 103.50 (7) (a), 103.50 (7) (b), 103.50 (7) (c), 103.50 (8), 227.01
(13) (1), 946.15 (1), 946.15 (2), 946.15 (3) and 946.15t¢4epeal and recreate 66.293 (1), 66.293 (1) (b) and (h),
66.293(10) (b), 66.293 (10) (d), 101.02 (13) (a), 103.49 (5) (b), 103.50 (4), 103.50 (5), 103.50 (6), 946.15 (1) and
946.15(2); andto create 66.293 (3) (title), 66.293 (3) (ar), 66.293 (3) (av), 66.293 (3) (br), 66.293 (4), 66.293 (9)
(title), 66.293 (10) (title), 66.293 1] (title), 66.293 (1) (b), 103.49 (1) (title), 103.4@) (bg), 103.49 (1) (bm),
103.49(1) (c) 1. to 8., 103.49 (1) (e), 103.49 (1) 13.49 (1) (g), 103.49 (2m), 103.49 (3) (title), 103.49 (3) (am),
103.49(3) (ar), 103.49 (3) (b), 103.49 (3) (c), 103.49 (4r), 103.49 (5) (title), 103.49 (5) (a), 103.49 (5) (c), 103.49
(6m), 103.49 (7) (title), 103.50 (1) (bg), 103.50 (1) (e), 103.50 (2m), 103.50 (4m), 103.50 (7) édy (&) 946.15
(3) and 946.15 (4) of thetatutesrelating to: prevailing wage rates and hours of labor for workers employed on state
or local public works projects, granting rule—making authority and providing penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in the entirestate arif the department is requested to review
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: a determination under sub. (3) (br), “area” means thg city
SecTion 1. 66.293 (1) of the statutes is repeaded wllage or tqwn in whiclaproposed project that is subject

. to this section is located.

recreatedo read: b) “D . v the d . t of indust

66.293(1) DeriNiTIONS. In this section: (b) “Department” means the department of indystry

(a) “Area” means the county iwhich a proposed ~ 'aborand human relations. o
projectthat is subject to this section is locatedibthe ~ (¢) "Hourly basic rate of pay” has the meaning given
departmentdetermines that there is infigfent wage N S 103.49 (1) (b). o
datain that county“area” means those counties that are ~ (¢m) “Insufficient wage data” has the meaning given
contiguousto that countyor, if the department deter  in's. 103.49 (1) (bg).
minesthat there is institient wage datén those coun (d) “Local governmentalinit” means a political sub
ties, “area” means those counties that are contiguous todivision of this state, apecial purpose district in this
thosecounties qrif the department determines that there state,an instrumentality or corporation sdich a political
is insuficient wage data in those counties, “areaans subdivisionor special purpose distri@,combination or

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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subunitof any of the foregoing or an instrumentality of
the state and any of the foregoing.

(e) “Multiple-trade public works project” has the
meaninggiven in s. 103.49 (1) (bm).

() “Prevailing hours of labor” has the meaning given
ins. 103.49 (1) (c).

(g) “Prevailingwage rate” for any trade or occupa

tion engaged in the erection, construction, remodeling,

repairingor demolitionof any project of public works in
anyarea means the hourly basic rate of pays the hour

ly contribution for health insurance benefits, vacation
benefits,pension benefits and any other bona fide eco
nomicbenefit, paid directly or indirectljor a majority
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hoursof labor-and-hourly basic pagtes-in-all trades-and
occupationgdor each trader occupatiorrequired in the

work contemplated.The department shall make such in
vestigationsand hold such public hearings as may be nec
essanto define the trades or occupations thatcane
monly employed on projects that are subject to this
sectionand to inform itself as to the prevailing wage rates
andprevailing hours of labor in all areas of the state for
thosetrades or occupationgith a view to ascertaining
the prevailing wage rate and prevailing hours of labor for
eachsuch trade or occupatiofThe department shall-de

terminethe prevailing- wage rate,-hours-of labor-and-hour
ly-basic-pay-rates-for-each-trade-or-occupation-under s.

of the hours worked in the trade or occupation on projects103.49,makeissueits determination within 30 days after

in the area, or if there is mate at which a majority of the

receivingthe request and shéile the same with the-rau

hoursworked in the trade or occupation on projects in the nicipality local governmental unépplying therefor

areais paid, then the prevailing wage rate for any trade

or occupation engaged in the erection, constructien, re
modeling,repairing or demolition of any project of pub
lic works in any area shall be the averhgarly basic rate

of pay weighted by the number of hours worked, plus the
averagehourly contribution, weighted by the numlmgr
hoursworked, for health insurance benefit@cation
benefits,pension benefits and any other bona fide eco
nomic benefit, paid directly or indirectlfor all hours
workedat the hourly basic rate of pay of the highest—paid
51% of hours worked in that trade or occupatiorpooy-
ectsin that area.

(h) “Secretary” means the secretary of indysatyor
andhuman relations.

(i) “Single—trade public works project” has the mean
ing given in s. 103.49 (1) (e).

() “Truck driver” has theneaning given in s. 103.49
1) (9).

SecTioN 2. 66.293 (1)Xb) and (h) of the statutes, as
createdby 1995 Wisconsin Act .... (thigct), are repealed
andrecreated to read:

66.293(1) (b) “Department” means the department
of industry labor and job development.

(h) “Secretary” means the secretary of indydétyor
andjob development.

SecTioN 3. 66.293 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 4. 66.293 (3) (title) of the statutesdseated
to read:

66.293(3) (title) PREVAILING WAGE RATESAND HOURS
OF LABOR.

SecTioN 5. 66.293 (3) (intro.) of thetatutes is re
numbered6.293 (3) (am) and amended to read:

66.293(3) (am) Every-municipalityocal govern

(bm) -A- Any persormayrequest-forthe reviea re
calculationof any portion ofr-wagedetermination-may
bemadewithin 30 days-fromafterthe_initialdetermina
tion date if the person submesidence-is-submittedith
therequest showing that the prevailwgge rate opre
vailing hours of labor for any given trade or occupation
includedin the initial determination does not represent
the prevailing wage rate or prevailifigurs of labor for
thattrade or occupatioim the area. Such evidence shall
include wage rate and hours tdbor information for
work performed irthe contested trade or occupation on

at—least—ene—smmar—pﬁejeet—leeated the mumetpahicy
work-has-been-performed-during-the-current-or-any of

areawithin the previous 12 months. Thiepartment

shallaffirm or modify theoriginal initial determination

within 15 days-fronafterthe date on which the depart
mentreceives the request forrevieReference-to-such
recalculation.

(dm) A reference to therevailing wage rates and
prevailinghours of labor determined by the department
or a-municipalitylocal governmental unéxempted un
derpar{(d) sub. (6)shall be published in the notice issued
for the purpose of securirtgds for the project. If any
contractor subcontractor a project of public works-ex
cept including ahighway street or bridge construction
project,is entered into, the prevailingage rates and pre
vailing hours_of labodetermined by the department or
exemptednunicipalitylocal governmental unghallbe
physicallyincorporated into and made a part of the-con
tractor subcontract, except that for a minor subcontract,
asdetermined by the department, the department shall
prescribeby rule the method of notifyinthe minor sub

mentalunit, before making a contract by direwgoti
ationor soliciting bids on a contract, for the erection.-con

contractorof the prevailing wage rates and prevailing
hoursof labor applicable to the minsubcontract. The

struction, remodeling, repairing odemolition of any

project of public works-exeeptincluding ahighway
streetor bridge construction projecthall apply to the de

partmentofindustrylabor-and-humarelations-to-ascer
tain to determinghe prevailing wageate,and prevailing

prevailingwage rates and prevailing hours of labppli
cableto a contract osubcontract may not be changed
duringthe time that the contrast subcontract is in force
No laborerworker-or-mechaniemployed-directly-upon
thesite-of the projedby the contractor-or-by a-subcontrac
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ao any

parteﬁh%werk person descrlbed in sub (th)ay be paid

lessthan the prevailing wage rate the same or most
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thatthere is insufcient wage data in the area to deter
minethose prevailing wage rates, in which case the de
partmentmay use data from projects that are subject

similar trade or occupation determined under this subsec this section, s. 103.49 or 103.504% USC 276a

tion; nor may he or she be permitted to worgraater
numberof hours per day goer calendar week than the
prevailinghours of labor determined under this subsec
tion, unless he or she is paid for all hours workedx
cessof the prevailing hours of labat a rateof at least
1=1/21.5times his or her hourly basic rate of pay
SecTiON 6. 66.293 (3) (a) of the statutes is rerum
bered66.293 (1) (a) and amended to read:
66.293(11) (a) Any contractgrsubcontractor or
agentthereof, who fails to pay the prevailing wagte
of wagesdetermined by the department under-this-sub
sectionor sub. (3) or whaays less than-1=1R5times
the hourly basic rate of pay for alloursworked-en-the
projectin excess of the prevailing hous§ labordeter
minedunder-this-subsectigub. (3) shall be liable to-the
employesanyaffectedemployein the amount of-thekmis
or herunpaid-minimumvages or-theihis or herunpaid
overtime compensation and_iran additional equal
amountas liquidated damages.—Actiédm actionto re
coverthe liability may be maintained in any court of com
petentjurisdiction by any-one-anore-employesmploye

for and in behalf of that employe-or-those-employas
otheremployes similarly situated. No employe-shadly

beaparty plaintif to any such action unless the employe
consentsn writing to become such a party and the-con
sentis filed in the court in which the action is brought.
The Notwithstanding s. 814.04 (1), theurt shall, in
additionto any judgment awarded to the plaiitillow
areasonable-attorne/feeattorney feesndcosts to be
paid by the defendant.

SecTiON 7. 66.293(3) (ar) of the statutes is created
to read:

66.293(3) (ar) The department shall, by January 1 of $

eachyear compile the prevailing wage rates and fhe

SecTioN 9. 66.293 (3) (b) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 10. 66.293 (3) (br) of thetatutes is created
toread:

66.293(3) (br) In addition to the recalculation under
par.(bm), the local governmental unit that requested the
determinatiorunder this subsection may request a review
of any portion of a determination within 30 days after the
dateof issuance of the determinatiorihi local govern
mentalunit submits evidence witthe request showing
thatthe prevailing wage rata prevailing hours of labor
for any giventrade or occupation included in the deter
minationdoes not represent the prevailingge rate or
prevailinghours of labor for that trade or occupation in
thecity, village ortown in which the proposed project is
located. That evidence shall include wage rate and hours
of labor information for the contesté@de or occupation
on at least 3 similar projects located in the,ciflfage or
town where the proposed projéstocated and on which
somework has been performed within the previdizs
monthsand which wereonsidered by the department in
issuingits most recent compilation under p@r). The
departmentshall afirm or modify the determination
within 15 days after the date on which the department re
ceivesthe request for review

SecTioN 11. 66.293(3) (c) of the statutes is renum
bered 66.293 (5) and amended to read:

66.293(5) (title) NonaPPLICABILITY. This-subsection

sectiondoes not apply to any-highwastreet-or-bridge

constructioror-to-anysingle—tradepublic works project,
including a highway street or bridge construction proj

ect,for which the estimated project cost of completion is

below $3—599—whe¢%a—smg4%trad%ls—mvewed— and

vailing hours of labor for each trade or occupation in each justedby-the-departmen$30,000 or an amount deter

area. The compilation shall, in addition to the current
prevailingwage rates and prevailing hours of Ighoy
cludefuture prevailing wage ratesd prevailing hours

minedby the department under this subsection or to any
multiple—tradepublic works project, including a high
way, street or bridge construction project, for which the

of labor when those prevailing wage rates and prevailing estimatedoroject cost of completiois below $150,000

hoursof labor can be determined for any trade or occupa
tion in any area and shall specify théeefive dateof

thosefuture prevailing wage rates and prevailing hours
of labor If a construction project extends into more than

one area there shall be but one standard of prevailing

wagerates and prevailing hours of labor for the entire
project.

SecTIoN 8m. 66.293 (3) (av) of the statutes is created
to read:

66.293(3) (av) In determining prevailing wage rates
underpar (am) or (ar), the department magt use data

or an amount determined by the department under this
subsection. The department shall adjust those dollar
amountsevery-2-yearyear the first adjustment to be
made not sooner than January—1,—197Becem

ber 1, 1997 The adjustments shall be in proportion to
anychangeghangdn construction costs since théeef

tive date of the dollar amounts established under this sub

sectlommmedﬁa%pneme%aenadiustmem%nepdoes

memef—labepem—weﬂmmmeehame&engaged—mthe
processing-ormanufacture-of materials-or products or

from projects that arsubject to this section, s. 103.49 or thedeliverythereof by orforcommercial-establishments
103.500r40 USC 276ainless the department determines which-have-afixed-placef business-from-which-they


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/40%20USC%20276a
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/40%20USC%20276a

SecTION 12. 66.293(3) (d) of the statutes is renum
bered66.293 (6) and amended to read:

66.293(6) (title) ExempTiONS. The department-ofin
dustry;labor-and-human-relationgpon petition of any
municipalitylocal governmental unishallissue an order
exempting the -municipality local governmental unit
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66.293(9) (c) Upon completion of-thaproject and
priorto before receivindinal payment-therefdior his or
herwaork on the projecieachcontractor shall file with the
municipality local governmentalinit authorizing the
work an afidavit stating that theontractor has complied
fully with the-previsiens-ancequirements of this-subsec
tion sectionand thathe contractor has received-evidence
of compliancean afidavit under par(b) from each of the
contractor’sagents and subcontractors.—idanicipality
may A local governmental unihay notauthorize dinal
paymentuntil such an dilavit is filed in proper form and
order. If alocal governmental unit authorizes a final pay
mentbefore such an fidlavit is filed in proper form and

from applying to the department for a determination
derthis-subsectiosub. (3when it is shown that an ordi
nanceor other enactment of the-municipalibcal gov

orderor if the departmerdetermines, based on the great
erweight of the credible evidence, that any person speci
fied in sub. (4) has been or mhgve been paid less than

ernmentablinit setsforth thestandards, poligyprocedure
andpractice resulting in standards as high or higan
thoseunder-s.-103.4fhis section

SecTioN 13. 66.293(3) (e) of the statutes is renum
bered66.293 (10) (a) and amended to read:

66.293(10) (&) Each contractpsubcontractor or
agentthereofparticipating-inperforming work ora proj
ectcovered-by this-subsectitimat is subject to this sec

tion shall keep full and accurate records clearly indicat
|ng the name and trade or occupatlon of eveF)Llaborer

mn
describedn sub. (4)and an accurate recaséithe number

of hours worked by each-emplogéthose personand
theactual wages paid therefor

SecTioN 14. 66.293 (3) (f) of the statutes is renum
bered 66.293 (8) and amended to read:

66.293(8) (title) PosTinG. For the information of the
employesworking on the project, the prevailingage
ratesand prevailinghours of labodetermined by the de

the prevailing wage rater less than 1.5 times the hourly
basicrate of pay for all hours worked in excess of the pre
vailing hours of labor and requests ttiz local govern
mentalunit withhold all or part of the final payment, but
thelocal governmental unit fails to do so, the local-gov
ernmental unit is liable for all back wages payable up to
the amount of that final payment.

SecTioN 17. 66.293 (3) (i) of the statutes is renrum
bered66.293 (10) (b) and amended to read:

66.293(10) (b) The department-ofindusttgborand
humantelationsor the contracting—municipalityocal
governmentalinit may demand and examine, anshll
bethe duty of every contractaubcontractor anagent
thereofto keep and furnish to thdepartment or local
governmentalnit, copies of-anyayrolls and other re
cordsand information relating to the wages paid-aborers,
workmenor-mechanics-oto persons described in sub.
(4) for work to which this-subsectigectionapplies. The
departmeninay inspect records in the manner provided
in ch. 101. Every contractsubcontractoor agent per
forming work on a project that is subjetct this section

partmentor exempted-municipalitiocal governmental

unit and the provisions of pars.—(a)-andgebs. (10) (a)
and(11) (a)shall be kept posted by the-emplojmsal

governmentaunit in at least one conspicuous and easily
accessible place ahthe site of the project of there is
no common site on the project, at glace normally used
by the local governmental unit to post public notices
SecTIoN 15. 66.293(3) (g) of the statutes is renum
bered66.293 (9) (b) and amended to read:
66.2939) (b) EachUpon completion of a project and

is subject to the requirements of ch. 101 relating t@the
aminationof records.

SecTION 18. 66.293 (3) (j) of the statutes is renum
bered66.293 (9) (a) and amended to read:

66.2939) (&) When the department-of industapor
andhuman-—relationfinds that a-municipalitjocal gov
ernmentalnit has norequested a-prevailing-wage rate

determinatiorunder sub. (3) (angr that a local govern
mentalunit, contractor or subcontracteas not physical

beforereceiving final payment for his or her work e
project,eachagent or subcontractor shall furnish the-con
tractor with evidence-of compliance-withn afidavit
statingthat the agent or subcontractor has comlitg
with the requirementsf this-subsectiogection. A con

ly incorporated a-prevailing-wage-raketermination into

the a contractor subcontracas required under this-sub
sectionsection or has not notified a minor subcontractor
of a determination in the manner prescribed by the de
partmentby rule promulgated undsub. (3) (dm)the de

tractormay not authorize final payment until such i af
davitis filed in proper form and order

SecTioN 16. 66.293(3) (h) of the statutes is renum
bered66.293 (9) (c) and amended to read:

partmentshall notify the-municipalityocal governmen

tal unit, contractor or subcontractorof such

noncompliancend shall file the-prevailing-wage rate
terminationwith the -municipalitylocal governmental




1995 Senate Bill 373 -5-

unit, contractor or subcontractaevithin 30 days after  contractto such personnless otherwise recommended

suchnotice. by the department or unless at least 3 years have elapsed
SecTioN 19. 66.293(3) (K) of the statutes is renum  from the date the department issued its findings or the

bered66.293 (10) (d) and amended to read: dateof final determination by a court of competent juris
66.293(10) (d) Fhe-provisions-of Section101.02 diction, whichever is later

(5) (), (12), (13) and (14)-applppliesto this-subsection (b) Thedepartment may not include in a notification

section.except that s. 101.02 (13) (a) does not apply to undersubd--1par (a)the name of any person on thesis

any person who fails to provide any information to the de of having let work to a person whom the department has
partmento assist the department in determining prevail foundto have failed to pay the prevailing wage rate deter
ing wage rates or prevailing hours of labor under sub. (3) minedunder-this-subsectigub. (3)or has found to have
(am)or (ar) Section 11.322 (2m) applies to disclug paidlessthan 1.5 times the hourly basic rate of pay for all
or other discriminatory acts arising in connection with hoursworked-en-a-projedin excess of the prevailing
any proceedinginder this-subsectigection including hoursof labor determined under-this-subsectab. (3)

proceedingsinder—parsub. (1) (a). (c) Thisparagrapkubsectiordoes not apply to any
SecTioN 20. 66.293 (3) (mpf the statutes is renum  contractorsubcontractor or agemho in good faith com
bered66.293 (10) (¢) and amended to read: mits a minor violation of this section, as determined on

66.293(10) (c) If requested by any person, the de a case-by-case basikrough administrative hearings
partmentshallinspect the payroll records-of the-contrac  with all rights to due procesdaifded to all parties ovho
tors;subeontractors-or-ager@ny contractorsubcontrac hasnot exhausted or waived all appeals.
tor or agent performing work on a projebat is subject (d) Any person submitting a bid on a project that is
to this sectionto ensure compliance with this section. subjectto this section shall be required, on the date the
The cost-of theinspection-shall-be-paid-by-the person personsubmits the bid, to identify any construction busi
makingthe request. ilf the contractqrsubcontractoior nessn which the person, or a shareho|adficer; or part
agentsubjectto the inspection is found to be in com nerormembeof theperson, if the person is a business,
plianceand if the person making the request is a personowns,or has owned at least a 25% interest on the date the
specifiedin sub. (4), the department shall detheper person submits the bid or at any other time withye&rs
sonmaking the request the actual cost ofittepection. precedinghe date the person subnthe bid, if the busi
If the contractorsubcontractor ceigent subject to the-in - nesshas been found to have failed to pay the prevailing
spectionis found to be in compliance aifdhe person  wagerate determined under-this-subsectab. (3)or to
makingthe request is not a person specified in $4h. havepaid less than 1.5 times the hourly baate of pay
the department shall chge the person making the-re for all hours worked-oma-projecin excess of the prevail
guest$250 or the actual cost of the inspectiwhichever ing hours of labodetermined under-this-subsectiub.

is greater (3).

SecTioN 21. 66.293(3) (n) of the statutes is renum (e) The department shall promulgate rules to admin
bered66.293 (12) and amended to read: isterthis-paragrapBubsection

66.293(12) (title) DeBARMENT. (a) Except as pro SECTION 22. 66.293(4) of the statutes is created to

videdunder-subds.2-arRipars. (b) and (¢the depart read:

mentofindustry labor-and-human-relatiosball notify 66.293(4) CoveEREDEMPLOYES. (&) All of the follow
anymunicipalitylocal governmental uniapplying for a ing employes shall be paid the prevailing weajedeter
determinatiorunder sub. (3)-{introdnd any-municipali minedunder sub. (3) and may not be permitted to work
ty local governmental ungxempted under-paid) sub. a greater number of hours per dayper calendar week
(6) of the names of all persons whom the department haghanthe prevailing hours of labor determined under sub.
foundto have failed to pay the prevailing wage rate deter (3), unless they are paid for all hours worked in excess of
minedunder-this-subsecti®ub. (3)or has found to have theprevailing hours of labor at a rate of at least 1.5 times
paidlessthan 1.5 times the hourly basic rate of pay for all their hourly basic rate of pay:
hoursworked-on-a-projedin excess of the prevailing 1. All laborers, workers, mechanics and trackrers
hoursof labor determined under-this-subsectab. (3) employedon the site of a project that is subject to ieis
atany time in the preceding 3 years. The department shaltion, or employed to deliver mineral aggregate such as
includewith any such name the address of such personsand,gravel or stone that is immediately incorporated
andshall specify when-and-hosuch person-hdailed to into the work, and not stockpiled or further transported by
paythe prevailing wage rate-determined-underghis truck, to or from the site of a project that is subject to this
sectionand when-and-hosuch person-hdailed to pay sectionby depositing the material substantiallypiace,
lessthan 1.5 times the hourly basic ratepaly for all directly or through spreaders from the transporting ve
hoursworked-on-a—projecin excess of the prevailing hicle, or employed to transpoexcavated material or
hoursof labor-determined-under-this-subsection-nNe spoil from and return to the site of a projétat is subject
nicipality. A local governmental unihay notaward any to this section.
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2. All laborers, workers, mechanics and traickers
employedin themanufacturing or furnishing of materi

als, articles, supplies or equipment on the site of a project

thatis subject to this section or from a facility dedicated
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SeEcTION 27. 66.293 (1) (title) of the statutes is
createdo read:

66.293(11) (title) LIABILITY AND PENALTIES.

SecTiON 28. 66.293(11) (b) of the statutes is created

exclusively,or nearly so, to a project that is subject to this to read:

sectionby a contractgrsubcontractoragent or otheper
sonperforming any work on the site of the project.

(b) Notwithstandingpar (a), a laborerworker me
chanicor truckdriver who is regularly employed in the
processingmanufacturing or delivery of materials or
productsby or for a commercial establishment that &as
fixed place of businedsom which the establishment reg

66.293(11) (b) 1. Except as provided in subds. 2., 4.
and 6., any contractorsubcontractor or agent thereof
who violates this section may be fined not more than
$2000r imprisoned for not more than 6 months or both.
Eachday that any such violation continues shall be con
sidereda separate fdnse.

2. Whoever induces any individual who seeks to be

ularly supplies processed or manufactured materials oror is employed on any project that is subject to this sec
productss not entitled to receive the prevailing wage rate tion to give up, waive or return any part of the wages to
determinedunder sub. (3) or to receive at least 1.5 times which the individual is entitled under the contract gov

his or her hourly basic rate of pay for hthurs worked in
excesf the prevailing hours of labor determined under
sub.(3).

(c) A truck driver who is an owner—operator of a
truck shall be paid separately for his or erk and for
theuse of his or her truck.

SecTioN 23. 66.293 (9) (title) of the statutes is
createdo read:

66.293(9) (title) CoMPLIANCE.

SecTioN 24. 66.293 (10) (title) of the statutes is
createdo read:

66.293(10) (title) RECORDS;INSPECTION; ENFORCE
MENT.

SecTioN 25. 66.293 (10) (b) of thatatutes, as af
fectedby 1995 Wisconsin Acts 2°and .... (this act), isre
pealedand recreated to read:

66.293(10) (b) The department or the contracting lo
cal governmental unit may demand agdmine, and it
shallbe the duty of every contract@ubcontractor and
agentthereof to keep and furnish to the department-or lo
cal governmental unit, copiesf payrolls and other re
cordsand information relating to the wages paid to per
sonsdescribedn sub. (4) for work to which this section
applies. The department may inspect records imtiae
nerprovided in chs. 103 to 106. Every contracsoi
contractoror agent performing work on a project that is

erningsuch project, or who reduces the hourly basic rate
of pay normally paid tan employe for work on a project
thatis not subject to this section during a weelwhich

the employe works both on a project that is subject to this
sectionand on a project that is not subject to this section,
by threat not temploy by threat of dismissal from such
employmenbr by any other means is guilty of arierfse
unders. 946.15 (1).

3. Any person employed on a project that is subject
to this section who knowingly permits a contractut
contractoror agent thereof to pay hiar her less than the
prevailingwage rate set forth in the contrgeiverning
suchproject, who gives up, waives or returns any part of
the compensation to which he or she is entitled under the
contract,or who gives up, waives or returary part of
the compensation to which he or she is normaiitled
for work on a project that is netibject to this section dur
ing a week in which the person works both on a project
that is subject to this secti@md on a project that is not
subjectto this section, is guilty of an feihse undes.
946.15(2).

4. Whoever induces any individual who seeks to be
or is employed on any project that is subject to this sec
tion to permit any part of the wages to which the individu
al is entitledunder the contract governing such project to
bededucted from the individualpay is guiltyof an of

subjectto this section is subject to the requirements of fenseunder s946.15 (3), unless the deduction would be

chs.103 to 106 relating to the examination of records.
SecTiON 26. 66.293 (10) (d) of thatatutes, as af
fectedby 1995 Wisconsin Acts 2°and .... (this act), isre
pealedand recreated to read:
66.293(10) (d) Section 103.005 (5) (f),1}, (12) and
(13) applies to this section, excepat s. 103.005 (12) (a)
doesnot apply to any person who fails to provide any in

permittedunder29 CFR 3.50r 3.6 from an individual
who is working on a project th& subject ta40 USC
276¢

5. Any person employed on a project that is subject
to this section who knowingly permits apart of the
wagesto which he or she is entitlathder the contract
governingsuch project to be deducted from his or her pay

formationto the department to assist the department in is guilty of an ofense under €46.15 (4), unless thede

determiningprevailing wage rates or prevailing hours of
laborunder sub. (3) (am) or (ar). Sectidli B22 (2m)
applies tadischage or other discriminatory acts arising
in connectiorwith any proceeding under this section, in
cludingproceedings under subl1{l(a).

ductionwould be permitted und@® CFR 3.%r3.6 from
aperson who is working on a project thasimbject ta10
USC276¢

6. Subdivision 1. does not apply to any peradm
fails to provide any information tthe department to
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assistthe department in determining prevailing wage
ratesor prevailing hours of labor under sub. (3) (am) or
(an).

SecTioN 29. 101.02 (13) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

101.02(13) (a) If any employeremploye, owneror
otherperson violates ss. 101.01 to 101.25, or failseor
fusesto perform any duty lawfully enjoined, within the
time prescribedy the department, for which no penalty
hasbeen specifically provided, or fails, neglects or re
fusesto obeyany lawful order given or made by the de
partmentor any judgment or decree made by aourt
in connection withss. 101.01 to 101.25, for each such
violation, failure or refusal, such employezmploye,
owneror other person shall forfeit and pay into #tate
treasurya sumnot less than $10 nor more than $100 for

eachsuch ofense._This paragraph does not apply to any

personwho fails to provide any informatido the depast
mentto assist the departmentdetermining prevailing

_7_

SecTioNn 33m. 103.49 (1) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
103 49(1) (a) “Area” means the county-ather

b&seeuredn Wh|ch a Droposed Dr0|ect that is sublect to
this section is located pif the departmentietermines
thatthere is insufcient wage data in that countiarea”
meanghose counties that are contigudaghat county
or, if the department determines that there is fitgeiht
wagedata in those counties, “areatbans those counties
thatare contiguouo those counties af the department
determinedhat there is insfitient wage data in those
counties.‘area” means the entigtate orif the depast
mentis requested to review a determination ursidy.
(3) (c), “area” means the cityillage or town in which a
proposedroject that is subje¢d this section is located

SecTioN 34. 103.49 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

103.49(1) (b) “Hourly basic rate of pay” means the

wagerates or prevailing hours of labor under s. 103.49 (3) hourly wage paid to any employe, excluding any-con

(a)or (am) or 103.50 (3) or (4).

Section 30. 101.02 (13) (a) of thetatutes, as af
fectedby 1995 Wisconsin Acts 2°and .... (this act), is re
pealedand recreated to read:

101.02(13) (a) If any employeremploye, owneror
otherperson violates this subchapter fails or refuses
to perform any duty specifiednder this subchapter

tributionsor payments for health-and-welfansurance
benefits vacation benefits, pension benefits and any oth
erbona fideeconomic benefits, whethpaid directly or
indirectly.

SecTioN 34m. 103.49 (1)(bg) of the statutes is
createdo read:

103.49(1) (bg) “Insuficient wage data” means less

within the time prescribed by the department, for which than500 hours of work performed in a particular trade

no penalty has been specifically provided, or fails, ne

occupatioron projects that are similar to a proposed-proj

glectsor refuses to obey any lawful order given or made ectthat is subject to this section.
by the department, or any judgment or decree made by  Section 35. 103.49 (1) (bm) of the statutes is created

any courtin connection with this subchaptéor each
suchviolation, failure or refusal, such employem
ploye,owner or otheperson shall forfeit and pay into the

to read:
103.49(1) (bm) “Multiple-trade public works prej
ect” means a public works project in which no single

statetreasury a sum not less than $10 nor more than $10Gradeaccounts for 85% anore of the total labor cost of

for each such &nse.
Section 31. 103.005 (12) (a) of the statutes, as
createdoy 1995 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:
103.00512)(a) If any employeremploye, owneior
otherperson violates chs. 103 to 106, or failsefuses
to perform any duty required under chs. 103 to 106,-with

the project.
SecTioN 36m. 103.49 (1) (c) of the statutesrenum
bered103.49 (1) (c) (intro.) and amended to read:
103.49(1) (c) “Prevailing hours of labor-ifor any
trade or occupatlon in any area means%h&hew&ef labor

in the timeprescribed by the department, for which no n

penaltyhas beespecifically provided, or fails, neglects eupanenﬁfepan%ethepnumbepeﬁhewspepdayepweek
or refuses to obey any lawful order given or made by the In-no-event shall- the prevailing-hours-of laborbe-deemed

departmenbr any judgment or decree made by any court to-beno more than-80 hours per day nor more than 40
in connection with chs. 103 to 106, for each sucke- hoursper weekand may not include any hours worked
tion, failure or refusalthe employeremploye, owner or  ona Saturday or Sunday or on any of the following-holi
otherperson shall forfeit not less than $10 nor more than days:
$100for each dense._This paragraph daest apply to SecTion 37.103.49 (1) (c) 1. to 8. of the statutes are
any person who fails to provide any information to the de createdo read:
partmento assist the department in determining prevail 103.49(1) (c) 1. January 1.
ing wage rates or prevailingours of labor under s. The last Monday in May
103.49(3) (a) or (am) or 103.50 (3) or (4). July 4.

SecTioN 32. 103.49 (1) (title) of the statutes is The first Monday in September
createdo read: The 4th Thursday in November

103.49(1) (title) DeFINITIONS. December 25.

ocoakrwd
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7. The day before if January 1, July 4 or December the state, any-departmeahereof or-any public-building

25falls on a Saturday
8. The day following if January 1, July 4 or Decem
ber 25 falls on a Sunday

corporationstate agencgr the University ofVisconsin
Hospitalsand Clinics Authority is a party shall contain a

stipulation that no -laborerworkman—or—mechanic

SecTion 38. 103.49 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended employeddirectly-upon-the site-of the-wolly the con

to read:
103.49(1) (d) “Prevailing wage rate™ifor any trade
or occupation engaged in tleeection, construction, +e

tractoror-by-any-subcontractaagent-or-other-person;-do
; ; “spal

sondescribed in sub. (2m) mdye permitted to work a

modeling.repairing or demolition of any project of pub
lic worksin any area means the hourly basic il of
pay, plus the hourly contribution for health-and-welfare
insurancebenefits, vacatiobenefits, pension benefits
andany other bona fideconomic benefit, whetheaid
directly or indirectly—to for a majority of-all-persons
employedthe hours worketh the tradeor occupation-in
the-areaon projects in the arear if there is no rate at
which a majority-are-employenf the hours worked in the
tradeor occupation on projects in the area is phiel) the
prevailingwage rate foany trade or occupation engaged
in the erection, construction, remodeling, repairindeor
molition of any project of public works in any arshall

be the rate-which-is-paid-tdagernumber-of employes

greaternumber ofhours per day or per calendar week
thantheprevailing hours of labor determined-pursuant to
thissectionunder sub. (3)except that any such-labarer
workmanor-mechaniqersonmay be permitted or +e
quired to work more than such prevailing-number of
hoursof laborperday and per calendar week if he or she
is paid for all hours workedh excess of the prevailing
hoursof laborat a rate of at least-1=1125times his or
herhourly basiaate of pay; norshall-trmay he or shbe
paidless than the prevailing wage rate inghae or most
similar trade orccupation in the area wherein such-pub
lic-building-or project ofpublic works is situated;-nor
hallthi ' | v :
ploymentof laborers, workmen-or mechanics-engaged in

thanany other rate paid-in-the area for work-in-the trade the processing-or-manufacture of materials-or-products or
or-occupatiomverage hourly basic rate of payeighted to-the-delivery thereof by or for commercial-establish
by the numbeof hours worked, plus the average hourly mentswhich-have-afixeglace of business-from-which
contribution,weighted by the number of hours worked, theyregularlysupply-such-processed-or-manufactured
for health insurance benefits, vacation benefits, pensionmaterialsor products;-except that this-section-shall-apply
benefits and any other bona fide economic benefit, paidtolaborers,-workmen-or-mechanics-who-deliver mineral
directly or indirectly for allhours worked at the hourly aggregatsuch-as-sand,-gravel-orstone which-is-incorpo
basic rate of pay ofthe highest—paid 51% of hours ratedinto-the work-underthe contract by depositing the
workedin that trade or occupation material-substantially -in—place,directly —orthrough
SecTioN 39. 103.49 (1) (epf the statutes is created spreaderdrom-the transporting-vehicle.Thetermined

to read: undersub. (3). A reference to the prevailing wagtes
103.49(1) (e) “Single-trade public works project” andprevailinghours of labor determined under sub. (3)
meansa public works project in which a single trade ac  shallbe published in the notice issued for the purpose of
countsfor 85% or more of the total labor cost of the proj securingbids for the project. If any contract or subcon
ect. tractfor a project that is subject to this section is entered
SectioN 40. 103.49(1) (f) of the statutes is created into, theprevailing wage rateandprevailing hours o

to read: bor-and-hourly basicrates-of pdgtermined-pursuant to

103.49(1) (f) “State agency” mearemny ofice, de thissectionunder sub. (33hall be-set forth-specifically
partment, independent agengyinstitution of higher in physically incorporated into andade a part othe

educationassociation, society or other body in state-gov contractor subcontract, excefhat for a minor subcen
ernment created or authorized todpeatedoy the consti tract, as determined by thdepartment, the department
tution or any lawincluding the legislature and the courts. shall prescribe byule the method of notifying the minor
SecTioN 41. 103.49 (1) (g)of the statutes is created subcontractoof theprevailing wage rates and prevailing
to read: hoursof labor applicable to the minsubcontract. The
103.49(1) (g) “Truck driver”includes an owner—-ep  prevailingwage rates and prevailing hours of lahppli
eratorof a truck. cableto a contract osubcontract may not be changed
SecTioN 42. 103.49 (2) of the statutess afected by duringthe time that the contrast subcontract is in force
1995Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read: SecTioN 43. 103.49 (2m) of the statutes is created
103.49(2) (title) PREVAILING WAGE RATESAND HOURS read:
OFLABOR. Any contract hereafter made for the erection, 103.49(2m) CoverebpEMPLOYES.(a) All of thefol-
constructionremodeling-arrepairing_or demolitiorof lowing employes shall be paid the prevailing wage
any public-building-or-for-any-otheproject of public determinedunder sub. (3) and may not be permitted to
works, except contractfor the construction or mainte  work a greater number of houper day or per calendar
nanceof public highways, streetnd bridges, to which  weekthan the prevailing hours of labor determineder
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sub.(3), unless they angaid for all hours worked in ex

—_ 9 _
vailing hours of labor-and-hourly basicrate-of fay

cessof the prevailing hours of labor at a rate of at least 1.5 eachsuch trade or occupation. The departmerghall

timestheir hourly basic rate of pay:
1. All laborers, workers, mechanics and trackers
employedon the site of a project that is subject to feis

makeissueits determinationvithin 30 days afterreceipt
of receivingthe request and shall file the same tita

departmentr-ofiicer state agencypplying thereforThe

tion, or employed to deliver mineral aggregate such as For the information of the employes working on the proj

sand,gravel or stone that is immediately incorporated

ect, the prevailing-hours-of laboithe prevailingwage

into the work, and not stockpiled or further transported by ratesthe-hourly basicates-of pay-and-trades-or-occupa

truck, to or from the site of a project that is subject to this
sectionby depositing the material substantiallypiace,
directly or through spreaders from the transporting ve
hicle, or employed to transpoexcavated material or
spoil from and return to the site of a projéut is subject
to this section.

2. All laborers, workers, mechanics and tracikers
employedin themanufacturing or furnishing of materi

als, articles, supplies or equipment on the site of a project

thatis subject to this section or from a facility dedicated
exclusively,or nearly so, to a project that is subject to this
sectionby a contractorsubcontractgagent or otheper
sonperforming any work on the site of the project.

(b) Notwithstandingpar (a), a laborerworker me
chanicor truckdriver who is regularly employed in the
processingmanufacturing or delivery of materials or
productsby or for a commercial establishment that das
fixed place of businedsom which the establishment reg

tionsfor-alllabor-involved-in-each projetd-which-this
sectionis-applicableshalltogether witland prevailing
hoursof labor determined by the department drelpro
visionsof subs. (2) and-(4}6m) shallbe kept posted-on

the projectby the-employestate agencin at leasbne
conspicuougnd easily accessibfgace for thénforma

tion-of the-employes-workingn-theon the site of the
project.

SecTioN 46. 103.49 (3) (am) of the statutes is created
to read:

103.49(3) (am) The department shall, by January 1
of each yearcompile the prevailing wage rates and the
prevailinghours of labor for each trade or occupation in
each area. The compilation shall, in addition to the cur
rentprevailing wage rates and prevailing hours of labor
includefuture prevailing wage rates and prevailing hours
of labor when those prevailing wage rates and prevailing
hoursof labor can be determined for any trade or occupa

ularly supplies processed or manufactured materials ortion in any area and shall specify théeefive dateof

productsis not entitled to receive the prevailing wage rate

thosefuture prevailing wage rates and prevailing hours

determinedunder sub. (3) or to receive at least 1.5 times of labor If a construction project extends into more than

his or her hourly basic rate of pay for hturs worked in
excesof the prevailing hours of labor determined under
sub.(3).

(c) A truck driver who is an owner—operator of a
truck shall be paid separately for his or erk and for
theuse of his or her truck.

SecTioN 44. 103.49 (3) (title) of the statutes is
createdo read:

103.49(3) (title) INVESTIGATION; DETERMINATION.

SecTioN 45. 103.49 (3) of the statutes is renumbered
103.49(3) (a) and amended to read:

103.49(3) (a) Before hids are asked for any work to
which this section applies, the-department dioar state
agencyhaving theauthority to prescribe the specifica
tions shall-requesapply tothe department to-ascertain
determinethe prevailing wage-ratesate andorevailing

hoursof labor-and-hourly basic rates-of pay for-all- trades

and-occupationfor each trade or occupatioequired in
the work under contemplation in the area in which the

work is to be done. The department shall make such in
vestigationgand hold such public hearings may be nec
essaryto enable-it to-ascertaptefine the trades or oc
cupationghat are commonly employed on projects that
aresubject to this section and to inform itself as to the pre
vailing wage rates and prevailirtgours of labor in all
areasof the state for those trades or occupations with
view to ascertaininghe prevailing wage ratandpre

one area there shall be but one standard of prevailing
wagerates and prevailing hours of labor for the entire
project.

SecTioN 47.103.49 (3) (ar) of thetatutes is created
to read:

103.49(3) (ar) In determining prevailing wage rates
underpar (a) or (am) for building, residential or agricul
tural projects, the department may not use data from proj
ectsthat are subject to this section, s. 66.293 or 10#.50
40 USC 276a In determining prevailingvage rates for
projectsinvolving the use of heavy equipment, the de
partmentmay use data from projects that are subiject
this section, s. 66.293 or 103.504% USC 276a

SecTioN 48. 103.49 (3) (b)f the statutes is created
toread:

103.49(3) (b) Any person may request a recaleula
tion of any portion of a determination within 30 days after
theinitial determination date if the person submits evi
dencewith the request showing that the prevailing wage
rateor prevailing hours of labor for any given trade or oc
cupationincluded in the initial determination doast
representhe prevailing wage rate or prevailing hoafs
laborfor thattrade or occupation in the area. Such evi
denceshall include wage rate and hours of labor inferma
tion for work performed in the contested trade or oceupa
tion in the area within therevious 12 months. The
departmenshall afirm or modify the initial determina
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tion within 15 days after the date on which the departmentan affidavit is filed in proper form and ordeif a state

receiveghe request for recalculation. agencyauthorizes a final payment befangch an dilda-
SecTioN 49. 103.49 (3) (c)hof the statutes is created vit is filed in proper form and order or if the department
to read: determinesbased on the greater weight of tredible

103.49(3) (c) Inaddition to the recalculation under evidencethat any person specifi@a sub. (2m) has been
par.(b), the state agency that requested the determinationor may have been paid less than the prevailing wage rate
underthis subsection may request a review of any portion or lessthan 1.5 times the hourly basic rate of pay for all
of a determination within 30 days after the date of is hoursworked in excess dhe prevailing hours of labor
suanceof the determination if the state agency submits andrequests that the state agency withhold all or part of
evidencewith the request showing that the prevailing thefinal payment, but the state agency fails to do so, the
wagerate or prevailing hours of labor for any given trade stateagency is liable for all back wages payable up to the
or occupation included in the determination does net rep amountof the final payment.

resenthe prevailing wage rate or prevailing hourseef SecTion 52. 103.49 (5) (title) of the statutes is
bor for that trade or occupation tine city village or town createdo read:
in which the proposed project is located. Téxdtience 103.49(5) (title) RECORDS; INSPECTION; ENFORCE

shallinclude wage rate and hours of labor informat@n MENT.

the contested trade or occupation on at least 3 similar  SecTioN 53. 103.49 (5) of the statutes is renumbered
projectslocated in the cityvillage or townwhere the pro 103.49(5) (b) and amended to read:

posedproject is located on which some work has been  103.49(5) (b) It shall bethe duty of the department
performedwithin the previous 12 months and which to enforce this section.ofthis end it may demand and ex
wereconsidered byhe department in issuing its most re  amine and it shall be theuty of every contractor-and
centcompilation under patam). The department shall  subcontractoand agent theretd keep andurnish to the
affirm or modify the determination within 15 days after departmentcopies of-any-or-alpayrolls and-may-ex
thedate orwhich the department receives the request for amineall otherrecords_and informatiorelating to the

review. wagespaid-laborers,-workers,-or-mechanicd@persons
SecTioN 50. 103.49 (4) of the statutess afected by describedn sub. (2m) fowork to which this section-is
1995Wisconsin Act 27is repealed. applicableapplies. The department may inspect records
SecTioN 51. 103.49 (4r) othe statutes is created to in the manner provided in ch. 101. Every contrasias
read: contractoror agent performing work on a project that is
103.49(4r) CowmpLIANCE. (@) When the department  subjectto this section is subject to the requirementshof
finds that a state agency has not requestgetermina 101 relating to the examination of recordsSection
tion under sub. (3) (a) or that a state ageoogtractoior 111.322(2m) applies to dischge and other discrimina

subcontractohas not physicallyncorporated a deter  tory acts arising in connection with any proceeding under
minationinto a contract or subcontract as required under this section.

sub.(2) or has not notified a minor subcontractor of-a de SecTioN 54. 103.49 (5) (apf the statutes is created
terminationin the manner prescribed by the department to read:

by rule promulgated undeub. (2), the department shall 103.49(5) (a) Each contractorsubcontractor or

notify the state agencgontractor or subcontractor of agentthereof performing work on a project that is subject
suchnoncompliance and shall file the determinatigihn to this sectiorshall keep full and accurate records clearly
the state agengycontractor or subcontractor within 30 indicatingthe name and trade or occupation of every per
daysafter such notice. sondescribedn sub. (2m) and an accurate record of the

(b) Upon completion of a project and before receiv. numberof hours worked by each of those persons and the
ing final payment for his or her work on the project, each actualwages paid therefor
agentor subcontractor shall furnish the contractor with SecTioN 55. 103.49 (5) (b) of thetatutes, as fafcted
an affidavit stating that the agent or subcontractor has by 1995 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed and rec
compliedfully with the requirements of this section. A reatedto read:
contractomrmay not authorize final payment until such an 103.49(5) (b) It shall bethe duty of the department
affidavit is filed in proper form and order to enforce this section. oTthis end it may demand and ex
(c) Upon completion of a project and before reeceiv amine,andit shall be the duty of every contragteub
ing final payment for his or her work on the project, each contractorand agent thereof to keep and furnish to the de
contractor shall file with the state agency authorizing the partment, copies of payrolls andther records and
work an afidavit stating that theontractor has complied information relatingto the wages paid to persons de
fully with the requirements of this section and that the scribedin sub. (2m) for work to which this section-ap
contractorhas received anfedavit underpar (b) from plies. The department may inspect records imtlaaner
eachof the contractds agents and subcontractors. A providedin this chapter and chs. 104 to 106. Everycon
stateagency may not authorize a final payment until such tractor, subcontractor or agent performing work on a
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projectthat is subject to this section is subject to the re
quirements of ch. 101 relating to the examination of re
cords. Section 11.322 (2m) applies to dischgr and
otherdiscriminatory acts arising in connection with any
proceeding under this section.

SecTioN 56. 103.49 (5) (cpf the statutes is created
to read:

103.49(5) (c) If requested by any person, the depart
mentshall inspect the payroll records of any contractor
subcontractoor agent performing work on a projelcat

is subject to this section to ensure compliance with this

section. If the contractor subcontractor or agent subject

_:L’l__

prevailingwage rate set forth in the contrgciverning
suchproject, who gives up, waives or returns any part of
the compensation to which he or she is entitled under the
contract,or who gives up, waives or returany part of
the compensation to which he or she is normefiitled
for work on a project that is netibject to this section dur
ing a week in which the person works both on a project
that is subject to this secti@md on a project that is not
subjectto this section, is guilty of an feihse undes.
946.15(2).

(d) Whoever induces any individual who seekbdo
or is employed on any project that is subject to this sec

to the inspection is found to be in compliance and if the tion to permit any part of the wages to which the individu

personmaking the request is a persgpecified in sub.
(2m), thedepartment shall chge the person making the
requesthe actual cost of the inspection. If the contractor
subcontractoor agent subject to the inspection is found

al is entitledunder the contract governing such project to
bededucted from the individualpay is guiltyof an of
fenseunder s946.15 (3), unless the deduction would be
permittedunder29 CFR 3.50r 3.6 from an individual

to be in compliance and if the person making the requestwho is working on a project th& subject ta40 USC
is not a person specified in sub. (2m), the department276¢

shallchage the person making thequest $250 or the-ac
tual cost of the inspection, whichever is greater

SecTioN 57. 103.49 (6) of the statutes is renumbered
103.49(3g) and amended to read:

103.49(39) (title) NonappLicABILITY. This section
shall doesnot apply to-a-contractor-orto-work-under a
contractdescribed-or referred-to-in-sub.-(2aify single—
tradeproject for whichthe estimated cost of completing
theprojectcompletionis less than-thestimated-cost-of

completion$30,000 or an amount determined under s.

66.293(5) or to any multiple—trade project for which the
estimatedtost of completion is less th&150,000 or an
amountdetermined by thdepartmentinder s. 66.293(3)
{c)-as-adjusted-by the departménit

SecTioN 58. 103.49 (6m) of the statutes is creatied
read:

103.49(6m) LIABILITY AND PENALTIES. (&) Except as
providedin pars. (b), (d) and (f), any contragtsubcon

(e) Any person employed on a project that is subject
to this section who knowingly permits apart of the
wagesto which he or she is entitlachder the contract
governingsuch project to be deducted from his or her pay
is guilty of an ofense under €46.15 (4), unless the-de
ductionwould be permitted unde&® CFR 3.%r3.6 from
aperson who is working on a project thasibject ta0
USC276¢

(f) Paragraph (a) does reypply to any person who
fails to provide any information to the department to as
sistthe department in determining prevailing wage rates
andprevailing hours ofabor under sub. (3) (a) or (am).

SecTion 59. 103.49 (7) (title) of the statutes is
createdo read:

103.49(7) (title) DEBARMENT.

SecTioN 60. 103.49 (7) (a) of thetatutes, as fafcted
by 1995 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read:

103.49(7) (a) Except as provided under pars. (b) and

tractoror agent thereof who violates this section may be (c), the department shall distribute to all stagencies,
fined not more than $200 or imprisoned for not more than asdefined-in-s.-20.001-(13nd to the University of &-

6 months oboth. Each day that any such violation-con
tinuesshall be considered a separatemse.
(b) Whoever induces any individual who seekbeo

consinHospitals and Clinics Authority a list of gier
sonswhom the department has found to have failed to pay
the prevailing wage rate determined under sub(31r

or is employed on any project that is subject to this sec hasfoundto have paid less than 1.5 times the hourly basic
tion to give up, waive or return any part of the wages to rateof pay for allhours worked-on-a-projeict excess of

which the individual is entitled under the contract gov

the prevailing hours of labodetermined under sub—(1)

erningsuch project, or who reduces the hourly basic rate (3) at any time in the preceditfgyears. The department

of pay normally paid tan employe for work on a project
thatis not subject to this section during a weelwvhich

shallinclude with any such name the address of sueh per
son and shall specify wheand-hewsuch person-has

theemploye works both on a project that is subject to this failed to pay the prevailing wage rate-determined-under
sectionand on a project that is not subject to this section, this-subsectiorand when-and-hosuch person-hdailed

by threat not teemploy by threat of dismissal from such
employmenbr by any other means is guilty of arfiesfse
unders. 946.15 (1).

to pay less than 1.5 times the hourly basic ofifgay for
all hours worked-on-a-projeitt excess of the prevailing
hoursof labor-determined-under-this-subsectidnstate

(c) Any person employed on a project that is subject agencyor the University ofWisconsin Hospitals and

to this section who knowinglgermitsa contractqrsub
contractoror agent thereof to pay hiar her less than the

Clinics Authority may not award any contract to such
personunless otherwise recommended by the depart
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mentor unless 3 years have elapsed frondéite the de

partmentssued its findings or date of findétermination

by a court of competent jurisdiction, whichever is later
SecTioN 61. 103.49 (7) (b) of the statutes is amended

to read:

103.49(7) (b) The department may not include ina i

notificationunder par(a) the name of any person on the
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103.50(1) (c) “Prevailing hours of labor”means-the
hoursof labor per day-anger week worked-within-the
areaby alagernumber-of workers-of the same-class than
a#eempleyedwtmmh%areaﬁfepan%ethepnumber of

dwn%nw#&#%%&pepweemas the meanlng

basisof having let work to a person whom the department givenin s. 103.49 (1) (c)

hasfound to have failed to pay the prevailing wagte
determinedunder sub—1}3) or has found to have paid
lessthan 1.5 times the hourly basic ratepafy for all
hoursworked-en-aprojedin excess of the prevailing
hoursof labor determined under sub- (B).

SecTioN 62. 103.49 (7) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

103.49(7) (d) Any person submitting a bid on a proj
ectthat issubject to this sectioshall be required, on the
datethe person submits the bid, to identify any construc
tion business in which the person, or a sharehaldem

ber, officer or partner of the person, if the person is a-busi w

ness,owns, or has owned at least a 25% intereghen

SecTioN 66. 103.50 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

103.50(1) (d) “Prevailing wage rate” for any trade
or occupation in any areaeans the hourly basic rate of
pay, plus the_hourlycontribution for health-and-welfare
insurancebenefits, vacatiorbenefits, pension benefits
andany other bona fideconomic benefit-whethgaid

directly or indirectly paid-to-the layest- number of work
ers-engaged-inthe-sameclass-of laborwithin-the-area, in
cludingrental rates for truck-hire paid-to-those vaven
andreperateth%tmek—#meﬁ%\%mshaluh&prevallmg

be han

areasenabl%aﬁdmgwag%ne#shalﬂmel«rentauates

datethe person submits the bid or at any other time within establishegursuanto-this-provision-be-subject-to-the
3 yearspreceding the date the person submits the bid, if provisionsef sub.(2) relating-to-hours-worked-in-excess

thebusiness has been found to have failqubipthe pre
vailing wagerate determined under-this-sectimb. (3)

, Jinat i ‘g
hoursin-any-one-day-or-40-hours-in-any-one-wimla

or to have paid less than 1.5 times the hourly basic rate ofmajority of the hours worked in the trade or occupation

pay for_allhours worked-c@a-projecin excess of the pre
vailing hours of labor determined under-this-secfiah.
(3).

Section 63m. 103.50 (1) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

103.50(1) (a) “Area” means the-locality from-which

be

securedn which a proposed project that is subject to this

in the area, or if there is mate at which a majority of the
hoursworkedin the trade or occupation in the area is
paid, then the prevailing wage rate shall be the average
hourly basic rate of payveighted by th@umber of hours
worked,plus the average hourly contribution, weighted
by the number of hours worked, for health insurance
benefits vacation benefits, pension benefits and any oth
er bona fide economic benefit, paidectly or indirectly

sectionis located arif the department determines that

for all hours worked at the hourly basic rate of pay of the

there is insuficient wage data in that countyarea”

highest—paidb1% of hours worked in that trade oroc

cupationin that area

meanghose counties that are contigudashat county
or, if the department determines that there is fitdaht
wagedata in those counties, “area@ieans those counties
thatare contiguouto those counties af the department
determineghat there is insfitient wage data in those
counties,‘area” means the entire state

SecTioN 64. 103.50 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

103.50(1) (b) “Hourly basic rate of Qéiyneansme

themeaning ouven ins. 103.49 (1) (b)

SecTion 64m. 103.50 (1)(bg) of the statutes is
createdo read:

103.50(1) (bg) “Insuficient wage data” has the
meaninggiven in s. 103.49 (1) (bg).

SecTioN 65. 103.50 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

SecTion 67. 103.50 (1) (epf the statutes is created
toread:

103.50(1) (e) “Truck driver” has the meanirgiven
ins. 103.49 (1) (9).

SecTioN 68. 103.50 (2) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

103.50(2) (title) HourRs PREVAILING WAGE RATESAND
HOURS OF LABOR. No labeorer-or-mechanipgerson de
scribedin sub. (2m)n the employ of the@ contractor-or

of-any subcontractgragent or other persen-doing-or-€on

tractingto-doall-or-a-part-of the worperforming any
work on a projectinder a contradiased on bids as pro

videdin s. 84.06 (2) to which the stdtea party for the
construction or improvement of any highway-smadly

be permitted to work a longer numbefrhours per day or
per calendar week than the prevailing hours of labor

determinedpursuant-to-this-section;-nhor-shall ineder

sub.(3); nor may he or shee paid a lesser rate of wages

thanthe prevailing wageate-of wages-thus-determined,
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for in the area in which the work is @ done determined
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exces®f the prevailing hours of labor determined under

undersub. (3) except that any such-laborerormechanic sub.(3).

personmay be permitted or required to work more than
suchprevailing-number-ofiours of laboper day and per
calendamweek if heor sheis paid for all hours workeit
excesof the prevailing hours of labat a rate of at least
1=-1/21.5times his or hehourly basic rate of payThis

sectionshall-not-apply-to-wage rates-and-hours-of employ

(c) A truck driver who is an owner—operator of a
truck shall be paid separately for his or grk and for
theuse of his or her truck.

SecTioN 70. 103.50(3) (a) of the statutes is renum
bered103.50 (3) and amended to read:

103.50(3) INVESTIGATIONS; DETERMINATIONS. The

mentoflaborers-or mechanics-engaged-in-the processingdepartmenshall conduct investigations and hold public
ormanufacture of materials-or products-or to-the delivery hearings necessary to define-classdalmjrers-and-me

thereofby orfor commercial-establishments-which-have
afixed place-of business from-which-they regularly-sup
ply-such-processed-or-manufacturedterials-or-prod

uetse;eeepﬁhaﬁhus—seeﬂen—shal#&pplﬂe—kabepeps@r me

SecTioN 69. 103.50 (2m) of the statutes is creatied
read:

103.50(2m) CovereDEMPLOYES. (@) All of the fol
lowing employes shall be paid the prevailing wagte
determinedunder sub. (3) and may not be permitted to
work a greater number of houpgr day or per calendar
weekthan the prevailing hours of labor determineder
sub.(3), unless they angaid for all hours worked in ex

chanicsthe trades or occupations that @@mmonly
employedn the highway construction indusiaynd to i
form itself as to the-hoursf-labor-andorevailingwage
ratesandprevailing_hours of laban all area®f the state
for quelassesleabopaMAmeehamc—sheemmonly

thosetrades onccupations, in order to ascertain and de
terminethe prevailing wage rates admburly basicrates
of payprevailing hours of labarccordingly

SecTion 71.103.50 (3) (b) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 72. 103.50 (4) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

103.50(4) (title) CeRTIFICATION OF PREVAILING WAGE
RATESAND HOURSAND-WAGESOFLABOR. The department
of industry labor and humarelationsshall-prier-tg by
May 1 of-the-currenéachcalendar yeacertify to the de

cessof the prevailing hours of labor at a rate of at least 1.5 partmentof transportation-the-prevailing-hours-of labor

timestheir hourly basic rate of pay:
1. All laborers, workers, mechanics and traickrers
employedon the site of a project that is subject to seis

the prevailing wagerateatesand the-hourly basic rate of
payfor-all such-classes-of laborers-and-mechapies

vailing hours of laboin each area for all trades ot

tion, or employed to deliver mineral aggregate such as cupationsccommonly employed in the highwapnstrue

sand,gravel or stone that is immediately incorporated

tion industry The certification shalin addition to the

into the work, and not stockpiled or further transported by current prevailing-hours-of labothe prevailing wage

truck, to or from the site of a project that is subject to this
sectionby depositing the material substantiallypiace,
directly or through spreaders from the transporting ve
hicle, or employed to transpoexcavated material or
spoil from and return to the site of a projéut is subject
to this section.

2. All laborers, workers, mechanics and traickrers
employedin themanufacturing or furnishing of materi

ratesand-the-hourly basic rates-of gangvailing hours of
labor,include future-hours-armtevailing wageates and
prevailinghours of labowhen such-hours-amievailing
wagerates_andrevailing hours of labotan be deter
mined for any such-classes-of laborers-and-mechanics
tradeor occupationn any area and shall-specifically set
forth specify the efective -dates-thereof whethate of
thosefuture-hours-andrates-are-certiffg@vailingwage

als, articles, supplies or equipment on the site of a projectratesand prevailing hoursf labor If a construction prej

thatis subject to this section or from a facility dedicated
exclusively,or nearly so, to a project that is subject to this
sectionby a contractgrsubcontractoragent or otheper
sonperforming any work on the site of the project.

(b) Notwithstandingpar (a), a laborerworker me
chanicor truckdriver who is regularly employed in the
processingmanufacturing or delivery of materials or
productsby or for a commercial establishment that das
fixed place of businedsom which the establishment reg

ectextends into more than one area there shall bersut
standardf hours-of labor-angdrevailingwage rates and
prevailinghours of labofor the entire project.

SecTioN 73.103.50 (4) of the statutess afected by
1995Wisconsin Act .... (this act), iepealed and recre
ated to read:

103.50(4) CERTIFICATION OF PREVAILING WAGE RATES
AND HOURSOFLABOR. The department of industrabor
andjob development shall, by May 1 of each calendar

ularly supplies processed or manufactured materials oryear,certify to the department of transportation fine

productss not entitled to receive the prevailing wage rate

vailing wage rates and the prevailing hours of labor in

determinedunder sub. (3) or to receive at least 1.5 times each area for all trades or occupatiom®@mmonly

his or her hourly basic rate of pay for htyurs worked in

employedn the highway construction industryhecer
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tification shall, in addition to the current prevailing wage
ratesand prevailing hours of lahoinclude future pre
vailing wage rates and prevailing howslabor when
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of labor applicableo a contract or subcontract may not
be changed during the tintbat the contract or subcon
tractis in force. For the informatioaf the employes

suchprevailing wage rates and prevailing hours of labor working on the project, the prevailing wage rates and pre
canbe determined for any such trade or occupation in anyvailing hours of labodetermined by the departmeatd

areaand shall specify the fefctive date of those future
prevailingwage rates and prevailing hours of lablira
constructionproject extends into morthan one area
thereshall be but one standardmievailing wage rates
andprevailing hours of labor for the entire project.

SecTioN 74m. 103.50 (4m)f the statutes is created
to read:

103.50(4m) WAGE RATE DATA. In determining pre

vailing wage rates for projects that are subject to this sec

tion, the departmerghall use data from projects that are
subjectto this sections. 66.293 or 103.49 @0 USC
276a

SecTioN 75. 103.50 (5) of the statutes is amentted
read:

103.50(5) APPEALSTO GOVERNOR. If the department
of transportation-deentonsidersany determination of
the departmenbf industry labor and human relatioas

to the-prevailing-hours-of lahqorevailing wage rates and
the hourly basic rates-of pgyevailing hours of labdn
anarea to have been incorrect, it may appetie gover
nor,whose determination shall be final.

SecTioN 76. 103.50 (5) of the statutess afected by
1995Wisconsin Act .... (this act), igpealed and recre
ated to read:

103.50(5) APPEALSTO GOVERNOR. If the department
of transportation considers any determination of the de
partmentf industry labor and job development as to the
prevailingwage rates and the prevailing hours of labor in
anarea to have been incorrect, it may appetie gover
nor, whose determination shall be final.

SecTioN 77. 103.50 (6) of the statutes is amentted
read:

103.50(6) CONTENTSOF CONTRACTS. -Fhe-prevailing
hoursof-labor-the A reference to th@revailingwage
ratesand the-hourly basic rates-of pay atassifications
for-alllabor-as-certified-by the-department-shall-be-specif
ically-setforth-inthe proposals—amedntractsfor-each
highway construction-contract-to-which-the state-is a

party prevailing hours of labor determined under sub. (3)

shallbe published in the notice issued for the purpose of

securingbids for aproject. If any contract or subcontract
for a project that isubject to this section is entered into,
the prevailing wage rates and prevailing hours of labor
determinedunder sub. (3) shall be physically incorpo

shall; together-withthe provisions of-sulsubs. (2) and
(7); shallbe kept posted-on-the projdmt the-employer

departmenbof transportatiorn at least oneonspicuous
and easily accessiblplace-for-the-information-of-em
ployeswaorking on the site othe project.

SecTioN 78.103.50 (6) of the statutess afected by
1995Wisconsin Act .... (this act), iepealed and recre
ated to read:

103.50(6) CoNTENTSOF CONTRACTS. A reference to
the prevailing wage rates and the prevailing hours-of la
bor determined under sub. (3) shall be published in the
noticeissued for the purpose of securing bids fora-
ect. If any contract or subcontract for a project that is sub
ject to this section is entered into, the prevailing wage
ratesand prevailing hours of labdetermined under sub.
(3) shall be physically incorporated into and maghaud
of the contract or subcontract, exctat for a minor sub
contractasdetermined by the department of indugtey
bor and job developmerthatdepartment shall prescribe
by rule the method of notifying the minor subcontractor
of the prevailing wage rates and prevailing hours of labor
applicableto the minor subcontract. The prevailing wage
ratesand prevailing hours of labor applicable to a-con
tractor subcontract may not be changed during the time
thatthe contract or subcontract is in force. For the in
formation of the employes working otie project, the
prevailingwage rates and prevailing hours of laleter
minedby the department and the provisiaisubs. (2)
and(7) shall be kept posted by tdepartment of trars
portationin at least one conspicuous and easily accessi
ble place on the site of the project.

SecTioN 79. 103.50 (7) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

103.50(7) (a) Except as provided-inpaars.(b), (d)

and (f), any contractgrsubcontractor or agetiereof
who violates this section may be fined notless-than $50
nor more than $200r imprisoned fonot more than-18
6 months otboth. Each day that any such violation-con
tinuesshall be-deemeconsidered separate ténse.

SecTioN 80. 103.50 (7) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

103.50(7) (b) Whoever induces any individual who
seekdo be or issmployed on any project thatdabject

to this section to give up-orforegwaive or returrany

ratedinto and made a part of the contract or subcontract, partof the wages to which-he-or-stie individualis en
exceptthat for a minor subcontract, as determined by the titled under the contract governing such prgject, or who

departmenbf industry labor and human relations, that

reduces the hourly basic rate of pay normally paahto

departmenshall prescribe by rule the method of natify

employefor work on a project that is not subject to this

ing the minor subcontractor of the prevailing wage rates sectionduring a week in which the employe works both

andprevailing hours of labor applicable to the minor-sub

on a project that is subject to this section and on a project

contract. The prevailing wage rates and prevailing hours

that is not subject to this sectidoy, threat not to employ
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by threat ofdismissal from such employment or by any
othermeans is guilty of an fifnse under s. 946.15 (1).

SecTioN 81. 103.50 (7) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

103.50(7) (c) Any person employed on a project un
dera-contracthat issubject to this section who knowing
ly permits-thea contractor-qr subcontractor_or agent
thereofto pay him or hefess than the prevailing wage
rateset forth in thecontract,-eilgoverning such project,
who gives up, waives or returremy part of thecom
pensatiorto which he or she is entitled under toatract,
or who gives up, waivegr returns any part of the cem
pensatiorto which he or she is normally entitled for work
on a project that isiot subject to this section during a
weekin which the person works both on a project that is
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in a court of competent jurisdiction. Sectiohl1322
(2m) applies tadischage and other discriminatory acts
arisingin connection with any proceeding under this sec
tion.

SecTion 84. 227.01 (13) () of the statutes is
amendedo read:

227.01(13) (t) Ascertains and determines-prevailing

S.

103.50andprevailing wage rates and prevailingurs of
laborunder-sss. 66.293103.49 and 103.5@xcept that
any action or inaction which ascertains and determines
prevailing hoursof labot wage rates and-truck-rental
ratesprevailinghours of labounder ss. 66.293,03.49
and103.50 is subject to judicial review under s. 227.40.

SecTioN 85. 946.15 (1) of the statutes is amentized

subject to this section and on a project that is not subjectread:

to this sectionis guilty of an ofense undes. 946.15 (2).

SecTioN 82. 103.50 (7) (d), (exnd (f) of the statutes
arecreated to read:

103.50(7) (d) Whoever induces any individual who
seekdo be or iemployed on any project that is subject
to this section to permit any part of the watges/hich the
individual is entitled under theontract governing such
projectto be deducted frorhe individuals pay is guilty

946.15(1) Any employeror any agent or employe
of anemployerwho induces any person who seeks to be
or is employed pursuant to a public contract as defined in
S.66.29 (1) (c) or who seeks to be oersployed on a
projecton which a prevailing wage rateetermination
hasbeen-establishddsuedby the department of indus
try, labor and human relationsder s. 66.293 (3), 103.49
(3) or 103.50 (3) or by a local governmental unit, as de

of an ofense under s. 946.15 (3), unless the deductionfinedin s. 66.293 (1) (d), under s. 66.293 {@Yyive up,

would be permitted undét9 CFR 3.%r3.6 from an indi
vidual who is working on a project that ssibject to40
USC276¢

waive or return any part of the compensation to which
thatperson is entitled under his or her contract of employ
ment or under the prevailing wage ratetermination

(e) Any person employed on a project that is subject madeissuedby the department or local governmental

to this section who knowingly permits ampart of the
wagesto which he or she is entitlatchder the contract

unit, or who reduces the houtbasic rate of pay normally
paidto an employe for workn a project on which a pre

governingsuch project to be deducted from his or her pay vailing wage rate determination has not been issued un

is guilty of an ofense under 946.15 (4), unless the de
ductionwould be permitted und@® CFR 3.5%r3.6 from
anindividual who is working on a project that is subject
to 40 USC 276¢

(f) Paragraph (a) does reypply to any person who
fails to provide any information to the department to as

sistthe department in determining prevailing wage rates

or prevailing hours of labor under sub. (3) or (4).

SecTioN 83. 103.50 (8) of the statutes is amentted
read:

103.50(8) ENFORCEMENTAND PROSECUTION. The de
partmentof transportation shall require adherence to
subs.(2) and (6). The department of transportatitay
demandand examineand_it shall be the duty @very
contractorand subcontractor and agent thersbillto
keepandfurnish to the department of transportation
piesof payrolls and-it-may-examine allherrecords and
informationrelating to-hours-of work-arttie wages paid
laborersand-mechanics-on-the persons described in
sub.(2m) forwork to which this section-is-applicalag
plies Upon requestf the department of transportation
or upon complaint of alleged violation, the district attor
ney of the county in which the work is located shall make
suchinvestigationas necessary and prosecute violations

ders. 66.293 (3) or (6), 103.49 (3) or 103.50 (3) during
aweek in which the employe works both on a project on
which a prevailing wage rate determinatioas been is
suedand on a project on which a prevailing wage rate de
terminationhas not been issudd,guilty of a Class E fel
ony.

SEcCTION 86. 946.15 (1) of the statutess afected by
1995Wisconsin Act .... (this act), irpealed and recre
ated to read:

946.15(1) Any employeror any agent or employe
of anemployeywho induces any person who seeks to be
or is employed pursuant to a public contract as defined in
S.66.29 (1) (c) or who seeks to be or is employed on a
projecton which a prevailing wage ratkeetermination
hasbeen issued by the departmeninafustry labor and
job development under $6.293 (3), 103.49 (3) or
103.50(3) or by a local governmental unit, as defiired
$.66.293 (1) (d), under s. 66.293 (6) to give up, waive or
return any part of the compensation to which that person
is entitled under his or her contract of employment er un
derthe prevailing wage rate determination issued by the
departmenbr local governmental unit, or who reduces
the hourly basic rate of pay normally paid to an employe
for work on a project on which a prevailing wage rate
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determinatiorhas not been issued under s. 66.293 (3) or

1995 Senate Bill 373
946.15(3) Any employer olabor oganization, or

(6), 103.49 (3) or 103.50 (3) during a week in which the anyagent or employe of an employer or laba@amiza-

employeworks both on groject on which a prevailing
wagerate determination has been issued@md project

tion, who induces any person who seeksbto or is
employedon a project on which a prevailing wagge

on which a prevailing wage rate determination has not determinatiorhas been issued by the department of in

beenissued, is guilty of a Class E felony

SecTioN 87. 946.15 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

946.152) Any person employed pursuant to a public
contractas defined in s. 66.29 (1) or employed on a
projecton which a prevailing wage ratketermination
hasbeen-establishddsuedby the department of indus
try, labor and human relatiomsder s. 66.293 (3), 103.49
(3) or 103.50 (3) or by a local governmental unit, as de
finedin s. 66.293 (1j§d), under s. 66.293 (6yho gives
up, waives or returns to the employer or ag#rthe e
ployer any part of thecompensation to which the em
ployeis entitledunder his or her contract of employment
or under the prevailing wage determination-masdeed
by the department or local governmental unitwdro

dustry, labor and human relations under s. 66.293 (3),
103.49(3) or 103.50 (3) or by a local governmental unit,
as defined in s. 66.293 (1) (d), under s. 66.293 (6) to per
mit any part of the wagee which that person is entitled
underthe prevailingwage rate determination issued by
thedepartment or local governmental unit to be deducted
from the perso’payis guilty of a Class E felonynless
the deduction would be permitted und& CFR 3.5or
3.6from a person who is working on a project that is sub
jectto 40 USC 276¢

SecTioN 90. 946.15 (3) of the statutes, as created by
1995Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

946.15(3) Any employer olabor oganization, or
anyagent or employe of an employer or labayamiza-
tion, who induces any person who seeksb# or is

givesup anypart of the compensation to which he or she employedon a project on which a prevailing wagge

is normally entitled for worlon a project on which a pre

determinatiorhas been issued by the department of in

vailing wage rate determination has not been issued un dustry,labor and-human-relatiofsb developmenunder
ders. 66.293 (3) or (6), 103.49 (3) or 103.50 (3) during s.66.293 (3), 103.49 (3) or 103.50 (3) or by a localgov
aweek in which the person works part—time on a project ernmentalunit, as defined in s. 66.293 (1) (d), under s.

onwhich a prevailing wage ratietermination has been
issuedand part-timeon a project on which a prevailing
wagerate determination has ne¢en issueds guilty of
aClass C misdemeanor

SecTioN 88. 946.15 (2) of the statutess afected by
1995Wisconsin Act .... (this act), igpealed and recre
ated to read:

946.152) Any person employed pursuant to a public
contractas defined in s. 66.29 (1) or employed on a
projecton which a prevailing wage ratietermination
hasbeen issued by the departmeninofustry labor and
job development under $6.293 (3), 103.49 (3) or
103.50(3) or by a local governmental unit, as defiired
$.66.293 (1) (d), undes. 66.293 (6) who gives up, waives
or returns to the employer agent of the employer any

66.293(6) to permit any part of the wages to whibht
personis entitled undethe prevailing wage rate deter
minationissued bythe department or local governmental
unit to bededucted from the persenpay is guilty of a
Class Eelony, unless the deduction would be permitted
under29 CFR 3.50r 3.6 from a persomwho is working
ona project that is subject 4§ USC 276¢

SecTioNn 91. 946.15(4) of the statutes is created to
read:

946.15(4) Any person employed on a project on
which a prevailing wage rate determinatioas been is
suedby thedepartment of industnlabor and human rela
tionsunder s. 66.293 (31,03.49 (3) or 103.50 (3) or by
alocal governmental unit, as defined in s. 66.293 (1) (d),
unders. 66.293 (6) who permits any part of the wages to

partof the compensation to which the employe is entitled which that person is entitled under the prevailing wage
under his or her contract of employment or under the pre ratedetermination issued by the department or local gov

vailing wage determinatioissued by the department or

ernmentablnit to be deducted from his or her pay is guilty

local governmental unit, or who gives up any part of the of a Class C misdemeananless theleduction would be

compensatiomo which he or she is normally entitléxt

permittedunder29 CFR 3.50r 3.6 from aperson who is

work on a project on which a prevailing wage rate deter workingon a project that is subject40 USC 276¢

minationhas not been issued under s. 66.293 (3) or (6),

103.49(3) or 103.50 (3) during a week in which {hex
sonworks part—time on aroject on which a prevailing

SecTioN 92. 946.15 (4) of the statutes, as created by
1995Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:
946.15(4) Any person employed on a project on

wagerate determination has been issued and part-timewhich a prevailing wage rate determinatioas been is
ona project on which a prevailing wage rate determina suedby thedepartment of industriabor and-human-rela

tion has not been issued, is guilty @fClass C misde
meanor.

SecTioN 89. 946.15(3) of the statutes is created to
read:

tionsjob developmentinder s. 66.293 (3), 103.49 @)

103.50 (3) or by a local governmental unit, as defined
$.66.293 (1) (d), under s. 66.2883 who permits any part
of the wages to which thaerson is entitled under the
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1995 Senate Bill 373

prevailingwage rateletermination issued by the depart
mentor local governmental unit to be deducted fiaim
or her pay is guilty of a Class C misdemeanotess the
deductionwould be permitted und&9 CFR3.50r 3.6
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(a) and 946.15 (3) and (8] the statutes first apply to an
employecovered by a collective l@ainingagreement
thatis in efect on the déctive date of this subsection that
containsprovisions that araconsistent with this act on

from a person who is working on a project that is subject theday after the collective bgaining agreemerngxpires

to 40 USC 276¢

SectioN 9331. |Initial applicability; industry , la-
bor and human relations.

(1) Except as provided in subsectiq@¥to (6), this
actfirst applies to worlperformed on the &fctive date
of this subsection.

(2) Except as provided in subsecti(®), the repeal

or on the day that the collective baming agreement is
modified,extended or renewed.

(6) The treatment of sections 66.293 (1) (a), (cm), ()
and(g), (3) (intro.), (ar), (av), (br) and (d) and.1b)#6.,
103.49(1) (a), (bg), (c) and (d) and (6m) (f) ah@3.50
(1) (@), (bg), (c) and (d) and (4m) of thtutes, the re
numberingand amendment of section 103.49 (3) of the

andrecreation of sections 66.293 (1) (b) and (h) and (10) statutesand the creation of section 103.49 (3) (am), (ar),
(b) and (d), 101.02 (13) (a), 103.49 (5) (b), 103.50 (4), (5) (b) and (c) of thestatues first apply to an employe covered
and (6) and 946.15 (1) and (2) of the statutes and theby a collective bajaining agreement that is infeft on
amendmenbf sections 103.005 (12) (a) and 946.15 (3) the effective date of this subsectidhat contains provi

and(4) of thestatutes first apply to work performed on
the effective date of this subsection.

(3) Except as provided in subsecti(@), the treat
mentof sections 66.293 (1) (a), (cm), (f) afw), (3) (in
tro.), (ar), (av), (br) and (d) andX)L(b) 6., 103.49 (1(a),

sionsthat are inconsistent with this act on ttag after the
collective bagaining agreemergxpires or on the day
thatthe collective bayaining agreement is modifieeh
tendedor renewed.

SecTion 9431. Effective dates; industry labor

(bg), (c) and (d) and (6m) (f) and 103.50 (1) (a), (bg), (c) and human relations. This act takes &fct on the day
and (d) and (4m) of the statutes, the renumbering and after publication, except as follows:

amendmenbf section 103.49 (3) of the statutes and the

(1) The repeal and recreation of sections 66.293 (1)

creationof section 103.49 (3) (am), (ar), (b) and (c) of the (b) and (h) and (10) (b) and (d), 101.(3) (a), 103.49

statutedfirst apply to work performed on thefeftive
dateof this subsection.
(4) Except as provideth subsection$5) and(6),

(5) (b), 103.50 (4), (5) an¢b) and 946.15 (1) and (2) of
the statutesand the amendment of sections 103.005 (12)
(a),946.15 (3) and (4) of the statutes amd$oN 9331

this act first applies to an employe covered by a collective (2) and(5) of this act take &icton July 1, 1996, or on the

bargainingagreementhat is in efflect on the déctive
dateof this subsectiothat contains provisions that are
inconsistentvith this act on the day after tigellective
bargainingagreement expires on the day that the col
lective bagaining agreement is modified, extended er re
newed.

day after publication, whichever is later

(2) The treatmentf sections 66.293 (1) (a), (cm), (f)
and(g), (3) (intro.), (ar), (av), (br) and (d) and.1b)#6.,
103.49(1) (a), (bg), (c) and (d) and (6m) (f) ah@3.50
(1) (a), (bg), (c) and (d) and (4m) of th&tutes, the re
numberingand amendment of section 103.49 (3) of the

(5) The repeal and recreation of sections 66.293 (1) statutesand the creation of section 103.49 (3) (am), (ar),

(b) and (h) and (10) (b) and (d), 101.(8) (a), 103.49
(5) (b), 103.50 (4), (5) anB) and 946.15 (1) and (2) of

(b) and (c) of the statutes andcSion 9331(3) and(6)
of this act take ééct on January 1, 1997, or on the day

the statutesand the amendment of sections 103.005 (12) after publication, whichever is later
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